

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

**STATE OF CALIFORNIA
BUSINESS, CONSUMER SERVICES AND HOUSING AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS OVERSIGHT**

TO: Back Home the Movie Productions, LLC.
Winston Ronald John, Jr.
Michael T. Trammel, Jr.

31280 Bailard Road
Malibu, CA 90265

5303 Walden Park Drive
Savannah, Georgia 31410

**DESIST AND REFRAIN ORDER
(For violations of section 25401 of the Corporations Code)**

The Commissioner of Business Oversight (Commissioner) finds that:

1. At all relevant times, Back Home the Movie Productions, LLC., (Back Home) was a Tennessee limited liability company with last known addresses of 908 S Lane Court, Brentwood, Tennessee 37027 and 31280 Bailard Road, Malibu, California 90265. The entity is dissolved.
2. At all relevant times, Winston Ronald John, Jr. (John) was a limited liability company member and representative of Back Home, with his last known address of 31280 Bailard Road, Malibu, California 90265, and an email address of doeboiholdings@gmail.com.
3. At all relevant times, Michael T. Trammel, Jr. (Trammel) was an associate of John and Back Home, with his last known address of 5303 Walden Park Drive, Savannah, Georgia 31410, and an email address of mttrammel@gmail.com.
4. Beginning in 2018, Back Home, John, and Trammel offered securities in California in the form of evidence of indebtedness – investment contracts. Back Home, John, and Trammel offered at least one investor a “standby letter of credit” issued by a third party. Back Home, John, and Trammel were then to sell the standby letter of credit for a profit to the investors.
5. Back Home, John, and Trammel promoted these securities in a religious context and used religious sentiment to ensure the investor’s compliance with investment terms. Back Home,

1 John, and Trammel not only targeted this investor because of his religious faith, but also because he
2 was a member of the African American community.

3 6. The investor sent \$105,000 in March 2018 by wire transfer to Back Home’s Bank of
4 America account located in Malibu, California.

5 7. In connection with the offer or sale of these securities in this state, Back Home, John,
6 and Trammel made the following untrue statements of material facts:

7 a. Back Home, John, and Trammel guaranteed to the investor that they would return his
8 entire principal investment of \$105,000 plus a profit of at least 2 million dollars no later than fifteen
9 days from the date of investment in March 2018. In fact, despite the investor making numerous
10 requests in 2018 to 2019 for a refund of his principal investment plus profit, Back Home, John, and
11 Trammel have not returned any money to the investor.

12 b. Back Home, John, and Trammel promised this investor even higher profits, in addition
13 to the already promised profits, if the investor provided additional investment principal. Back Home,
14 John, and Trammel promised the investor a profit of at least 20 million dollars ending no later than
15 March 2019 if more money was invested.

16 c. Back Home, John, and Trammel told the investor that his investment would make him
17 an “amazing return” and that the investment return was “high yielding”. In fact, the investor has not
18 received any return on his investment from Back Home, John, and Trammel.

19 Based on the foregoing, the Commissioner of Business Oversight is of the opinion that the
20 securities in the form of evidence of indebtedness – investment contracts were offered in this state by
21 Back Home the Movie Productions, LLC., Winston Ronald John, Jr., and Michael T. Trammel, Jr. by
22 means of a written or oral communication which included an untrue statement of material fact or
23 omitted to state a material fact necessary to make the statement made, in light of the circumstances
24 under which they were made, not misleading, in violation of Corporations Code section 25401.

25 Pursuant to Corporations Code section 25532, Back Home the Movie Productions, LLC.,
26 Winston Ronald John, Jr., and Michael T. Trammel, Jr. are hereby ordered to desist and refrain from
27 offering or selling or buying or offering to buy any security in California, including but not limited to
28 evidence of indebtedness-investment contracts, by means of any written or oral communication

1 which includes an untrue statement of material fact or omits to state a material fact necessary in order
2 to make the statements made, in light of circumstances under which they were made, not misleading.

3 This Order is necessary, in the public interest, for the protection of investors and consistent
4 with the purposes, policies, and provisions of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968.

5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Dated: August 1, 2019
Sacramento, California

MANUEL P. ALVAREZ
Commissioner of Business Oversight

By _____
MARY ANN SMITH
Deputy Commissioner
Enforcement Division